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7 

- GB - 
Störungen 

Störung Ursache Abhilfe 
Gerät noch nicht lange in Betrieb − Die vollständige biologische Reinigungswir-

kung wird erst nach einigen Wochen erreicht 
− Zum schnellen Aufbau von Filterbakterien 

den biologischen Starter OASE Biokick ver-
wenden 

Pumpenleistung nicht passend Pumpenleistung neu einstellen 
Wasser ist extrem verschmutzt Algen und Blätter aus dem Teich entfernen, 

Wasser tauschen 
Fisch- und Tierbestand zu hoch Richtwert: ca. 60 cm Fischlänge auf 1 m³ 

Teichwasser 
Screenmatic-Sieb ist verstopft Screenmatic-Sieb säubern oder austauschen 

Das Gerät reinigt nicht zufrieden stellend 

Filterschäume sind verschmutzt Filterschäume reinigen oder austauschen 
Netzstecker der Pumpe nicht angeschlossen Netzstecker der Pumpe anschließen Kein Wasseraustritt aus Teicheinlauf 
Teicheinlauf verstopft Teicheinlauf reinigen 

 
Pos: 27 /Alle Produkte/02===GB=== @ 0\mod_1126216725355_0.doc @ 3099 
 

 

Pos: 28 /Alle Produkte/Hinweise zur GAW @ 5\mod_1168260019787_121.doc @ 31663 
 

Information about this operating manual 
Please read the operating instructions and familiarise yourself with the unit prior to using it for the first time. Adhere to 
the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit. 
Please keep these operating instructions in a safe place! Also hand over the operating instructions when passing the 
unit on to a new owner. Ensure that all work with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions. 
Pos: 29 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795398537_121.doc @ 10210  

Intended use 
The Biotec 12/18/36 Screenmatic series, in the following text termed unit, is exclusively intended for the mechanical 
and biological cleaning of garden ponds with or without fish population at a minimum water temperature of +8°C. 
Ensure that  the safety transformer is only operated at ambient temperatures of -10°C to +40°C. 
Pos: 30 /Pumpen/Schlammsauger/Alle Pumpen/Schlammsauger/Geeignet fuer Schwimmteiche @ 1\mod_1128505434654_121.doc @ 7333 
 

The unit is suitable for use for swimming and bathing ponds (A) in accordance with the national installer regulations. 
Pos: 31 /Alle Produkte/Nicht bestimmungsgem. Verwendung @ 0\mod_1125572367359_121.doc @ 1167 
 

Use other than that intended 
Danger to persons can emanate from this unit if it is not used in accordance with the intended use and in the case of 
misuse. If used for purposes other than that intended, our warranty and operating permit will become null and void. 
Pos: 32 /Alle Produkte/CE-Herstellererklärung Pumpen @ 0\mod_1125572816203_121.doc @ 1191 
 

CE Manufacturer's Declaration 
We declare conformity in the sense of the EC directive, EMC directive (89/336/EEC) as well as the low voltage direc-
tive (73/23/EEC). The following harmonised standards apply: 
Pos: 33 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/EN-Normen Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795419819_0.doc @ 10410  

EN 60335-1, EN 61558-1, EN 61558-2-6, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3 
Pos: 34 /Alle Produkte/Unterschrift Wagner @ 3\mod_1147355985402_121.doc @ 18033 
 
 

Signature: 
Pos: 35 /Alle Produkte/Sicherheitshinweise @ 6\mod_1174479103986_121.doc @ 33733  

Safety information 
OASE has manufactured this unit according to the current state of the art and the valid safety regulations. Despite the 
above, hazards for persons and assets can emanate from this unit if it is used in an improper manner or not in accor-
dance with its intended use, or if the safety instructions are ignored. 
For safety reasons, children and young persons under 16 years of age as well as persons who cannot recog-
nise possible danger or who are not familiar with these operating instructions, are not permitted to use the 
unit! 
Pos: 36 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Die Kombination von Wasser und Elek.Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795400428_121.doc @ 10235  
The combination of water and electricity can lead to danger to life and limb, if the unit is incorrectly connected or 
misused. 
Attention! Danger of electric shock. Ensure that the cable connection points and their surroundings are dry. 
The transformer and the plug connectors of the power cables supplied are not water-tight, but only rain and splash-
proof. Do not route or fit in the water. Protect the plug connection from moisture. Protect the connection cable when 
burying to avoid damage.  Only operate the unit when plugged into an earthed socket. The latter must have been 
installed in accordance with the valid national regulations. Ensure that the protective earth wire is led to the unit.  Only 
use electrical equipment, adapters, extension or connection cables with an earthed contact which are approved for 
outside use. Ensure that the power connection cable cross section is not smaller than that of the rubber sheath with the 
identification H05RN-F. Extension cables must meet DIN VDE 0620. Only use cables when unwound prior to use. 
Ensure that the unit is fused for a rated residual current of max. 30 mA via a residual current-operating system (FI or 
RCD resp.). Electrical installations in garden ponds and swimming ponds must meet the national and international 

- GB - 
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- GB - 
regulations valid for installers. Ensure that the safety transformer is located at a minimum spacing from the pond edge 
of 2 m (in Germany) and 2.5 m in Switzerland. Compare the electrical values of the power supply with those on the 
type plate on the packaging or on the unit itself. Never operate the unit if the cable or housing are defective! Discon-
nect the power! Do not carry or pull the unit by the connection cable. Only use the unit with the attendant safety trans-
former contained in our scope of delivery. Never open the unit housing or its attendant components, unless this is 
explicitly mentioned in the operating instructions. Always disconnect the power supply of all units located in water and 
of this unit prior to performing work on the unit! The power cable cannot be replaced, if damaged, the entire Screen-
matic insert has to be replaced! Never carry out technical changes to the unit. Only use original spare parts and acces-
sories. Only allow authorised customer service outlets to perform repairs. Never use the system for filtering fluids other 
than water! Ensure that the filter will not overflow. Danger of completely emptying the pond. For your own safety, 
consult an expert when you have questions or encounter problems! 
Pos: 37 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Montage Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133799284824_121.doc @ 10560 
 

Installation (A) 
Lay the outlet pipes for the water outlet into the pond and for the drain outlet into the sewage system or flower bed with 
a sufficient gravity. Ensure that the unit is placed at a flood protected place and on firm ground (A1). When installing an 
OASE UVC pre-clarifying unit (e.g. Bitron), place the unit at a minimum distance of 2 m from the pond edge (A1). Place 
the transformer at a minimum distance of 2 m from the pond edge at a flood protected place (A1). Ensure unrestricted 
access to the cover to be able to carry out work on the unit. Push (A2) or turn the hose onto the stepped hose nozzle 
and secure with a hose clip. Push the flat sealing ring on the stepped hose connection, insert the stepped hose con-
nection into the inlet opening of the filter housing, and screw-tighten the water inlet socket from inside (A2). Close the 
second water inlet with the closed hose nozzle (except when fitting a OASE UVC pre-clarifying unit, e.g. Bitron). Lay 
the hose such that it will not deform when walked on, avoid kinks and connect it to the pump. 
Pos: 38 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Inbetriebnahme Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795407022_121.doc @ 10285  

Start-up (B) 
Switch on the pump, open the unit cover, set the water jet using regulator at the water distributor (B2) such that it hits 
the first third of the screen. Close the cover, connect the motor connection cable to the transformer, connect power 
plug (B1). The unit functions automatically, cleaning is every 30 minutes. Note: The Biotec filter is a biological filter 
system and requires several weeks after its first installation to reach its full biological effect. 
Pos: 39 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Reinigung 1 Biotec Screenmatic @ 3\mod_1153230767188_121.doc @ 19383  
 

Maintenance and cleaning ( C ) 
Adhere to the safety information given above! Always unplug the power cables of the pump and of the Screenmatic 
prior to starting work (B3)! Only clean the filter when required, do not use chemical cleaning agents to permit the filter 
biology to optimally develop, knowing that cleaning agents kill the bacteria in the foam filters. 
Clean and change the Screenmatic screen 
Open the unit cover, remove and empty out the collection container (C1). If required, rmove the Screenmatic insert 
(C2). For this purpose, tilt up the screen insert, loosen the sealing plug of the power cable from the container wall 
inward, pull the power cable inward through the container wall, press in the lateral engagement hooks on the Screen-
matic insert and remove same. Press the Screenmatic unit of Biotec 36 to the rear (C2), then remove. Undo the lateral 
screws (C3) from the side section without motor, remove side section, release the clamping lever (C4), and remove the 
Screenmatic screen to the front. Thoroughly clean the Screenmatic screen, the strippers, and the screen from both 
sides under running water. Replace the screen, if necessary. Reassemble the Screenmatic insert in the reverse order, 
lead the power cable through the opening in the container wall and close the wall using the sealing plug. 
Clean and replace the foam filters, clean the substrate tubes or change the substrate 
Open the unit cover and tilt the screen insert upward (C5). To mechanically clean the foam filters, place the cleaning 
tool on a foam holder and compress the foam inserts several times; if necessary, remove the foam filters (C6) and 
rinse with clean water. Remove the separating plate between the filter and substrate chamber. Open the cleaning 
outlet using the slide valve until the water has completely drained, close and switch the pump on until the filter is 
completely filled with pond water. Open the cleaning outlet again and drain the water. Repeat rinsing 2 – 3 times. 
Remove the substrate pipes, clean under running water, or replace the substrate. Re-insert the substrate tubes in the 
guides, refit the separating plate, tilt the screen insert down again and close the filter cover, then switch the pump on 
again. 
Pos: 40 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Lagern Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795409287_121.doc @ 10310 
 

Storage/Over-wintering 
Put the unit out of operation at water temperatures below 8 °C or, at the latest, when freezing temperatures are to be 
expected. Drain and thoroughly clean the unit, check for damage. Remove, clean, dry and store all foam inserts and 
substrate tubes in a frost-free environment. Do not immerse the power plug in the water! Ensure that the storage place 
is inaccessible to children. Cover the filter container such that the ingress of rain water is excluded. Drain all hoses, 
pipes and connections as far as possible. 
Pos: 41 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Verschleißteile Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795416960_121.doc @ 10385 
 

Wearing parts 
Foam filters, substrate filters and the Screenmatic screen are wearing parts and are, therefore, not covered by our 
warranty. Neither the transformer nor the Screenmatic drive can be repaired in the event of damage to the cables or 
the housing and have to be replaced. 
Pos: 42 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Entsorgung Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795402568_121.doc @ 10260 
 

Disposal 
Dispose of the unit in accordance with the national legal regulations. Ask your specialist dealer. 
Pos: 43 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Störung Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795414272_121.doc @ 10360 
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Pos: 402 /Alle Produkte/00===LEER=== @ 0\mod_1126786111024_0.doc @ 5631  

Pos: 403 /Filter/Biotec Sreenmatic/Symbole Biotec Screenmatic @ 1\mod_1133795433117_0.doc @ 10509 
 

 
  

   
  

D Geschützt gegen 
Festkörper 
größer als 1 mm, 
spritzwasser-
geschützt 

Bei Frost, das 
Gerät deinstallie-
ren! 

Schutzklasse II, 
Schutzisolierung, 
die im Fehlerfall 
Spannung führen 
kann 

Sicherheitstrenn-
transformator 

Vor direkter 
Sonnen-
einstrahlung 
schützen 

Nicht mit norma-
lem Hausmüll 
entsorgen! 

Achtung! 
Lesen Sie die 
Gebrauchsan-
weisung! 

GB Protected against 
solid bodies 
larger than 1 mm, 
splash-proof. 

Remove the unit 
at temperatures 
below zero 
(centigrade). 

Protection class 
II, protection 
insulation which 
could become live 
in the event of a 
fault. 

Safety isolating 
transformer 

Protect from 
direct sun radia-
tion. 

Do not dispose of 
together with 
household waste! 

Attention! 
Read the operat-
ing instructions! 

F Protégés contre 
les corps solides 
de taille supé-
rieure à 1 mm et 
contre les projec-
tions d’eau 

Retirer l’appareil 
en cas de gel 

Classe de 
protection II, 
double isolation 
risquant de 
conduire une 
tension électrique 
en cas de défaut.  

Transformateur 
de séparation de 
sécurité 

Protéger contre 
les rayons directs 
du soleil 

Ne pas recycler 
dans les ordures 
ménagères ! 

Attention ! 
Lire la notice 
d'emploi ! 

NL Beschermd tegen 
vaste deeltjes 
van meer dan 1 
mm, beveiligd 
tegen spatwater. 

Bij vorst het 
apparaat 
deïnstalleren! 

Beschermingskla
sse II, 
randaarding, die 
bij defecten 
spanning kan 
geleiden. 

Veiligheidsscheidi
ngstransformator 

Beschermen 
tegen direct 
zonlicht 

Niet bij het 
normale huisvuil 
doen! 

Let op! 
Lees de 
gebruiksaanwijzin
g! 

E Protegido contra 
cuerpos sólidos 
mayores de 1 
mm y chorros de 
agua. 

Desinstale el 
equipo en caso 
de heladas. 

Clase de 
protección II, 
aislamiento de 
protección que en 
caso de defecto 
pueden conducir 
tensión. 

Transformador de 
separación de 
seguridad 

Protéjase contra 
la radiación 
directa del sol 

¡No deseche el 
equipo en la 
basura 
doméstica! 

¡Atención! 
Lea las 
instrucciones de 
uso. 

P Protegido contra 
partículas 
superiores a 1 
mm, à prova de 
respingos de 
água  

Em caso de 
geada, 
desinstalar o 
aparelho! 

Classe de 
isolamento II, 
isolamento 
protector que em 
caso de defeito 
pode ser 
percorrido por 
tensão eléctrica 

Transformador de 
seccionamento 
de segurança 

Proteger contra 
radiação solar 
directa 

Não deitar ao lixo 
doméstico! 

Atenção! 
Leia as 
instruções de 
uso! 

I Protetto contro 
corpi solidi 
maggiori di 1 mm, 
protetto contro gli 
spruzzi d'acqua 

In caso di gelo 
disinstalllare 
l'apparecchio! 

Classe di prote-
zione II, isola-
mento di prote-
zione che in caso 
di difetto può 
condurre tensione

Trasformatore di 
separazione di 
sicurezza 

Proteggere contro 
i raggi solari 
diretti 

Non smaltire con 
normali rifiuti 
domestici! 

Attenzione! 
Leggete le 
istruzioni d'uso! 

DK Beskyttet mod 
faste partikler 
større end 1 mm, 
stænkvands-
beskyttet. 

Afmonter 
apparatet ved 
frostvejr! 

Beskyttelses-
klasse II, 
beskyttelses-
isolering, som i 
tilfælde af fejl kan 
lede spænding. 

Sikkerheds-
transformator 

Beskyt mod 
direkte sollys 

Må ikke 
bortskaffes med 
det almindelige 
husholdnings-
affald! 

OBS! 
Læs brugsanvis-
ningen! 

N Beskyttet mot 
faststoffer større 
enn 1 mm, 
bekyttet mot 
vannsprut. 

Ved frost, 
demonter 
apparatet! 

Beskyttelses-
klasse II, 
dobbeltisolering 
som kan bli 
spenningsførende 
ved feil. 

Sikkerhetsskille-
transformator 

Beskytt mot 
direkte sollys. 

Ikke kast i 
alminnelig 
husholdnings-
avfall! 

NB! 
Les bruks-
anvisningen! 

S Skyddad mot 
fasta partiklar 
större än 1 mm, 
dropptät 

Demontera 
apparaten innan 
första frosten! 

Kapslingsklass II, 
skyddsisolering 
som kan bli 
strömförande vid 
störningar 

Säkerhets-isoler-
transformator 

Skydda mot direkt 
solstrålning 

Får inte kastas i 
hushållssoporna! 

Obs! 
Läs igenom 
bruksanvisningen
! 

FIN Suojattu yli 1 mm 
suuremmilta 
kiinteiltä 
aineksilta ja 
roiskevedeltä. 

Laite on 
purettava ennen 
pakkasia. 

Kotelointiluokka 
II, 
häiriötapauksissa 
mahdollisesti 
jännitteisten 
suojaeristys. 

Suojamuuntaja Suojaa suoralta 
auringonsäteilyltä
. 

Älä hävitä laitetta 
tavallisen 
talousjätteen 
kanssa! 

Huomio! 
Lue käyttöohje! 

H 1 mm-nél 
nagyobb szilárd 
részecskék ellen 
és fröccsvíz-
védett 

Fagy esetén a 
készüléket le kell 
szerelni! 

II-es védelmi 
osztály, 
védőszigetelés, 
mely hiba esetén 
feszültséget 
vezethet 

Biztonsági 
transzformátor 

Óvni kell a 
közvetlen napsu-
gárzástól 

A készüléket nem 
a normál háztar-
tási szeméttel 
együtt kell 
megsemmisíteni! 

Figyelem! 
Olvassa el a 
használati 
utasítást! 
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PL Zabezpieczenie 
przed materiałem 
o uziarnieniu 
większym niż 1 
mm, stałymi   
zabezpieczona 
przed pryskającą 
wodą. 

W razie mrozu 
zdeinstalować 
urządzenie! 

Klasa ochrony II, 
izolacja ochron-
na, które w 
przypadku usterki 
mogą znajdować 
się pod 
napięciem 

Transformator 
oddzielająco-
ochronny 

Chronić przed 
bezpośrednim 
nasłonecznieniem

Nie wyrzucać 
wraz ze 
śmieciami 
domowymi! 

Uwaga! 
Przeczytać 
instrukcję 
użytkowania! 

CZ Chráněno proti 
pevným částicím 
větším než 1 mm, 
chráněno proti 
odstřikující vodě. 

Při mrazu přístroj 
odinstalovat! 

Třída ochrany II, 
ochranná izolace, 
která v případě 
závady může vést 
napětí. 

Bezpečnostní 
odpojovací 
transformátor 

Chránit před 
přímým 
slunečním 
zářením 

Nelikvidovat 
v normálním 
komunálním 
odpadu! 

Pozor! 
Přečtěte Návod 
k použití! 

SK Chránené proti 
pevným časticiam 
väčším ako 1 
mm, chránené 
proti 
odstrekujúcej 
vode 

Pri mraze prístroj 
odinštalovať! 

Trieda ochrany II, 
ochranná 
izolácia, ktorá 
v prípade závady 
môže viest 
napätie. 

Bezpečnostný 
odeľovací 
transformátor 

Chránit’ pred 
priamym 
slnečným 
žiarením 

Nelikvidovať v 
normálnom 
komunálnom 
odpade! 

Pozor! 
Prečítajte si 
Návod 
na použitie! 

SLO Zaščiteno pred 
trdnimi delci, 
večjimi od 1 mm, 
in zaščiteno pred 
škropljenjem. 

Ob zmrzali 
demontirajte 
napravo! 

Zaščitni razred II, 
zaščitna izolacija, 
ki v primeru 
napake lahko 
prevaja napetost 

Varnostni ločilni 
transformator 

Zaščitite pred 
neposrednimi 
sončnimi žarki 

Ne zavrzite 
skupaj z 
gospodinjskimi 
odpadki! 

Pozor! 
Preberite 
navodila za 
uporabo! 

HR Zaštićeno od 
stranih tijela većih 
od 1 mm i 
prskajuće vode 

U slučaju mraza 
deinstalirajte 
uređaj! 

Stupanj zaštite II, 
zaštitna izolacija, 
u slučaju greške 
može biti pod 
naponom 

Sigurnosni 
razdvojni tran-
sformator 

Zaštitite od 
izravnog sunče-
vog zračenja 

Nemojte ga 
bacati u običan 
kućni otpad! 

Pažnja! 
Pročitajte upute 
za upotrebu! 

RO Protejat împotriva 
corpurilor solide 
mai mari de 1 
mm, protejat 
împotriva apei 
pulverizate 

În perioadele cu 
îngheţ 
dezinstalaţi 
aparatul ! 

Clasa de 
protecţie II, 
izolaţie de 
protecţie 
conducătoare de 
tensiune în caz 
de eroare 

Transformator de 
separaţie de 
protecţie 

Protejaţi 
împotriva razelor 
directe ale 
soarelui 

Nu aruncaţi în 
gunoiul menajer ! 

Atenţie ! 
Citiţi instrucţiunile 
de utilizare ! 

BG Защитено от 
твърди тела по-
големи от 1 мм, 
защитено от 
напръскване с 
вода 

При опасност от 
измръзване 
деинсталирайте 
уреда! 

Клас защита ІІ, 
предпазна 
изолация, която 
в случай на 
нередност може 
да провежда 
напрежение 

Предпазен 
разделителен 
трансформатор 

Пазете от 
директни 
слънчеви лъчи 

Не изхвърляйте 
заедно с 
обикновения 
домакински 
боклук! 

Внимание! 
Прочетете 
упътването! 

UA Захист від 
твердих тіл 
більше 1 мм. 

Перед морозами 
пристрій 
необхідно 
демонтувати 

Клас захисту II, 
захисна ізоляція 
яка у випадку 
аварії може 
проводити 
струм. 

Захисний 
роздільний 
трансформатор. 

Пристрій 
повинен бути 
захищений від 
прямого 
сонячного 
випромінювання. 

Не викидайте 
разом із 
побутовим 
сміттям! 

Увага! 
Читайте 
інструкцію! 

RUS Защищен от 
твердых частиц 
свыше 1 мм, 
защищен от 
водяных брызг 

При 
наступлении 
морозов прибор 
демонтировать! 

Класс защиты II, 
защитная 
изоляция, 
которая при 
неисправности 
может стать 
токоведущей 

Предохранитель
-ный 
разделительный 
трансформатор 

Защищать от 
прямого 
воздействия 
солнечных 
лучей 

Не 
утилизировать 
вместе с 
домашним 
мусором! 

Внимание! 
Прочитайте 
руководство по 
эксплуатации! 

RC 防大于 1 mm的固 

体，防溅水 

霜冻时，拆卸设
备 ! 

第二保护级，绝缘
保护层在故障时会
有电压 

安全变压器 防止阳光直射 不要与普通的家
庭垃圾一起处理 ! 

注意 ! 

请您阅读使用说
明书 ! 

JP 1 mm 
以上の大きさを
もつ固形物質お
よび散水の侵入
から保護されて
います 

凍結時には本装
置を取り外して
ください！ 

保護等級 

II、故障時に電圧
を通す恐れのある
部品の絶縁 

安全絶縁変圧器 直射日光をあてな
いでください 

通常の家庭用ゴ
ミとは混ぜない
でください 

ご注意！ 

取扱説明書をお
読みください！ 
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